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1	Information
RAN3 has discussed if the CN PDB should be updated during the Path Switch Request Ack during Xn HO. There concerns that Path Switch Request Acknowledge message has no reply, what would happen if the new CN PDB cannot be fulfilled by NG-RAN node.
We send the LS to SA2 and now we have received the reply.
2 	Discussion
SA2 has in the [1] replied that:
	SA2 would like to thank RAN3 for the LS on QoS Parameters Update at Xn Handover in S2-2004809/R3-204325. SA2 discussed the questions and agreed the following answers.

Q1: Whether only the CN PDB parameter can be updated in Path Switch Request Acknowledge message, or any other parameter can also be updated.

SA2 answer: For existing QoS parameters, only CN PDB can be updated in Path Switch Request Acknowledge message in current SA2 specifications. Besides QoS parameters, SA2 discussed also that TSCAI for the accepted QoS Flows may also need to be updated during Xn HO since the Burst Arrival Time of TSCAI is calculated based on CN PDB. 

Q2: The expected actions of the NG-RAN node upon receiving the updated parameters (e.g. CN PDB), given that the Path Switch Request Acknowledge message has no reply. 

SA2 answer: SA2 assumes that NG-RAN supporting the updating in Path Switch Request Acknowledge message would store the received updated parameters (e.g. CN PDB) and apply the updated parameters to the QoS Flow. If NG-RAN does not support it, it is an abnormal case and it shall be handled in the scope of RAN3.
SA2 has agreed updates to TS 23.501 and TS 23.502 based on the above answers and kindly asks RAN3 to give feedback, if any. 



In our view, updating the QoS parameters should be done in the existing PDU session modification procedure. In the case that the CN PDB is changed during Xn HO, it requires extra handling and it is unclear how the NG-RAN node would behave if it cannot fulfil the new QoS requirement, as there is no response message.
If the CN PDB is allowed to be changed in Path Switch Req Ack, we need to handle is as abnormal case. However the Path Switch Req Ack has no response message. To handle the abnormal case, we need to specify that in the case the new CN PDB values cannot be accepted, NG-RAN node should keep using the old value. And the NG-RAN node should notify the 5GC.

Proposal 1: RAN3 to agree to add the CN PDB related parameters in Path Switch Req Ack and if the NG-RAN node does not support/ fulfil the CN PDB updating during Xn HO, it should use the values received early and notify 5GC. 
The CR is submitted in [2] 
3	Proposals
Proposal 1: RAN3 to agree to add the CN PDB related parameters in Path Switch Req Ack and if the NG-RAN node does not support/ fulfil the CN PDB updating during Xn HO, it should use the values received early and notify 5GC. 
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